

CHESTER J. CULVER GOVERNOR

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

PATTY JUDGE LT. GOVERNOR

May 22, 2009

The Honorable Michael Mauro Secretary of State State Capitol Building L O C A L

Dear Mr. Secretary:

I hereby transmit:

Senate File 372, an Act requesting the establishment of a statewide broadband policy development interim study committee.

The above Senate File is hereby approved this date.

Sincerely,

Chester J. Culver Governor

CJC:bdj

cc: Secretary of the Senate Chief Clerk of the House

۰,





SENATE FILE 372

AN ACT

REQUESTING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A STATEWIDE BROADBAND POLICY DEVELOPMENT INTERIM STUDY COMMITTEE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. STATEWIDE BROADBAND POLICY DEVELOPMENT INTERIM STUDY COMMITTEE. The legislative council is requested to establish an interim study committee to evaluate the need for statewide broadband access, the extent to which such access exists, and the necessity for and content of a statewide broadband policy. In conducting the study, the committee shall review exclusively the provisions of the federal communications code and other federal laws affecting the implementation of broadband. The committee shall be composed of ten members, representing both political parties and both houses of the general assembly. Five members shall be members of the senate, three of whom shall be appointed by the majority leader of the senate, and two of whom shall be appointed by the minority leader of the senate. Five members shall be members of the house of representatives, three of whom shall be appointed by the speaker of the house of representatives, and two of whom shall be appointed by the minority leader of the house of representatives. If the committee decides to issue a report on its review of federal

Senate File 372, p. 2

law to the general assembly, the report shall be issued by January 15, 2010.

iaa

JOHN P. KIBBIE President of the Senate

PATRICK J. MURPHY Speaker of the House

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the Senate and is known as Senate File 372, Eighty-third General Assembly.

Approved 2009

CHESTER J. CULVER

Governor

Johoghla

MICHAEL E. MARSHALL Secretary of the Senate